

No. 15-1081

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL TANKERSLEY,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

JAMES W. ALMAND, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; DOUGLAS M. BREGMAN, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; WALTER S.B. CHILDS, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; JOSEPH B. CHAZEN, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; CECELIA ANN KELLER, in her official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; PATRICK A. ROBERSON, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; LEONARD H. SHAPIRO, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; DONNA HILL STATEON, in her official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; DAVID WEISS, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; CHIEF JUDGE MARY ELLEN BARBERA, in her official capacity; JUDGE SALLY D. ADKINS, in her official capacity; JUDGE LYNNE A. BATTAGLIA, in her official capacity; JUDGE CLAYTON GREENE JR., in his official capacity; JUDGE GLENN T. HARRELL JR., in his official capacity; JUDGE ROBERT N. MCDONALD, in his official capacity; JUDGE SHIRLEY M. WATTS, in her official capacity; BESSIE M. DECKER, in her official capacity as Clerk of the Court of Appeals,

Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland
(Hon. Richard D. Bennett, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Scott Michelman
Julie A. Murray
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

June 16, 2015

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ATEXTUAL INTERPRETATIONS OF 42 U.S.C. § 666 AND § 405 ARE INCORRECT..... 4

 A. This Court Should Not Deviate From The Ordinary Meaning Of “Applicant” Based On Policy, Legislative History, Or The Absurdity Canon. 4

 B. Defendants’ Interpretation Of 42 U.S.C. § 405 Would Nullify Many Of That Provision’s Requirements..... 9

 II. TANKERSLEY’S PRIVACY ACT RIGHTS ARE ENFORCEABLE BOTH UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 AND UNDER THE COURT’S GENERAL EQUITABLE POWERS 14

 A. This Court Should Decline Defendants’ Invitation To Ignore Its Own Precedent And Adopt A New Test For Rights-Creating Language Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 14

 B. Under The Federal Courts’ Inherent Equitable Powers, Tankersley May Seek Injunctive Relief For The Violation Of His Federal Rights 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATIONS 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	15
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , No. 13-1779, 2015 WL 2167646 (4th Cir. May 11, 2015)	22
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	20
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	15, 18
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Greidinger v. Almand</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D. Md. 2014).....	5, 10
<i>Hensley v. Koller</i> , 722 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	4, 9
<i>In re Moore</i> , 907 F.2d 1476 (4th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 454 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 18
<i>Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant</i> , 743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Crabtree</i> , 565 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Goforth</i> , 465 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 93-579, § 7(a), <i>at</i> U.S.C. § 552a note	7, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2515	7
42 U.S.C. § 405	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 666	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 673(a)(3).....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(bb)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/applicant	5
